

No. 20-249

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUG OMMEN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS  
LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC., and  
DAN WATKINS, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SPECIAL  
DEPUTY LIQUIDATOR OF COOPORTUNITY HEALTH, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MILLIMAN, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Iowa**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DOUGLAS J. SCHMIDT  
KIRSTEN A. BYRD  
MICHAEL T. RAUPP  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
4801 Main St., Suite 1000  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 983-8000  
michael.raupp  
@huschblackwell.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 16, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. Respondent Milliman Filed Its Own Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Seeking Review of a Question Identical to Petitioner’s Second Question Presented Here. ....	2
II. The First Question Presented Is Equally Worthy of Review Despite Milliman’s Misinterpretation of the Iowa Supreme Court’s Opinion. ....	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	4
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	4
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	5
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	4
<b>Statutory Authorities</b>	
Iowa Code section 507C.21(k) .....	4
